City of Corona ‘Corona, CA 62682
i
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 19-1015 Version: 1 Name:
Type: Bid & Purchase Status: Passed
File created: 11/21/2019 In control: City Council
On agenda: 12/4/2019 Final action: 12/4/2019
Title: City Council consideration of Award of Notice Inviting Bid (“NIB”) 20-022CA for ADA Improvements at
Various Parks - Parking Lot & Sidewalks Year 1.
Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report, 2. TSR Construction & Inspections, Inc. contract
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
12/4/2019 1 City Council approved

AGENDA REPORT
REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION

DATE: 12/04/2019

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Library and Recreation Services Department
SUBJECT:

City Council consideration of Award of Notice Inviting Bid (“NIB”) 20-022CA for ADA Improvements at
Various Parks - Parking Lot & Sidewalks Year 1.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
That the City Council:

1. Adopt the Plans and Specifications for the ADA Improvements at Various Parks - Parking Lot
& Sidewalks Year 1 Project.

2. Award Notice Inviting Bid (“NIB”) 20-022CA ADA Improvements at Various Parks - Parking Lot
& Sidewalks Year 1 to TSR Construction & Inspection, Inc. of Rancho Cucamonga, CA, in the
amount of $162,576.50.

3. Authorize the Library and Recreation Services (“LaRS”) Director to execute a contract with
TSR Construction & Inspections, Inc. in the amount of $162,576.50 and approve necessary
change orders up to twenty percent of the contract.

City of Corona Page 1 of 4 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19-1015, Version: 1

4. Authorize the LaRS Director and City Attorney to negotiate and execute any amendments to
these agreements which are either non-substantive or otherwise in compliance with the City
Council’s actions hereunder.

5. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue a purchase order in the amount of $162,576.50 in
accordance with duly authorized and executed agreements.

ANALYSIS:

In 1990, the United States Congress passed the first Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). The ADA
was the first civil rights law that was created to address the needs of people with disabilities by
prohibiting discrimination in employment, public services, public accommodations, and
telecommunications. The law consists of five titles that address different areas: Title 1 - Employment,
Title Il - Public Services, Title Ill - Public Accommodations, Title IV - Telecommunications, and Title V
- Miscellaneous Provisions. In 1991 the first regulations were issued and became effective in 1992.
ADA mandates reasonable accommodation for individuals with disabilities to ensure they have the
same opportunities and access to programs and facilities as those without disabilities.

The City of Corona is primarily responsible for compliance with Title |l standards. Both the Federal
government and the State of California have issued and amended Title Il standards over the years
that set building and public facility requirements for accessibility. These standards include
requirements for the display of appropriate signage, accessible stalls within parking lots, accessible
routes to and surfacing under playgrounds and amenities, fixture heights, and specific hardware and
clearances to ensure access to public restrooms. Due to the high cost of implementing many of these
standards, the City created a transition plan and timeline to accomplish these mandates.

Corona owns and maintains 36 park sites covering 367 acres of parkland. The City’s oldest park, City
Park, has been in existence for over 100 years, but the majority of the City’s parks were built
between the 1980s and the early 2000s. A recent ADA lawsuit alleging non-compliance at many of
the City’s parks was settled with an agreement to make various ADA improvements at 33 City parks
over a five-year period. Since entering into the settlement agreement, the City began the engineering
and design of improvements at the parks designated for first year changes: Citrus Park, Promenade
Park, Mountain Gate Park, and Santana Park.

The proposed project is for necessary improvements to parking lots at the above referenced parks.
Improvements generally consist of modifying the parking lot grade for accessible stalls, installing new
parking signage and striping, ensuring the proper number of accessible stalls, and installing sidewalk
treatments such as truncated domes.

The Plans and Specifications for this project were completed by NV5 and reviewed by staff and are
ready for adoption and award. The Public Works Department issued NIB 20-022CA for this project.
The bid was posted for the project on the City’s PlanetBids bidding website on October 16, 2019 and
advertised in the Sentinel Weekly on October 16, 2019. Ten bids were received by the November 14,
2019 deadline. Bids results are as follows:

City of Corona Page 2 of 4 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19-1015, Version: 1

Vendor City T:r:]a;ﬂ?
TSR Construction & Inspection, Inc. Rancho Cucamonga $162,576.50
IVL Contractors, Inc. Rialto $188,226.50
GM Sager Construction Pomona $250,923.00
EBS General Engineering Corona $268,059.00
Western Construction Specialists Seal Beach $276,913.57
Onyx Paving Company, Inc. Anaheim $292,000.00
Genuine Engineering, Inc. Corona PAS 211256
H2M Construction, Inc. Glendale $327,565.00
MVC Enterprises, Inc. Temecula $339,181.75
A.M. Ortega Construction, Inc. Lakeside $449 983.00

TSR Construction & Inspection, Inc. of Rancho Cucamonga, CA is the apparent low bidder, with a bid
submission of $162,576.50. LARS recommends that the City Council award the project to TSR
Construction & Inspection, Inc. of Rancho Cucamonga, CA in the amount of $162,576.50.

COMMITTEE ACTION:
This Project was presented to the Parks and Recreation Commission on May 8, 2019 and the Public
Services Committee on June 5, 2019 and was approved to proceed.

STRATEGIC PLAN:

This item supports the City’s Strategic Plan Goal 1: Promote Public Safety: Protect our Residents
and Businesses; Objective C: Ensure adequate funding for investments and improvement in
infrastructure that support public safety. The recommended action will help achieve these goals by
providing funding to upgrade existing City park parking lots and sidewalks in order to be compliant
with Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”) standards.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is currently a Capital Improvement Project (“CIP”) for this project, No. 68690 for Citywide
Improvements. CIP 68690 has a current balance of $2,284,682.35 and is sufficient for awarding of
NIB 20-022CA.

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:

This action is exempt pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of the Guidelines for the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), which states that a project is exempt from CEQA if the activity is
covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a
significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility
that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not
subject to CEQA. This action merely authorizes City staff to have a contractor make minor
modifications and improvements to existing restroom buildings in order to achieve ADA compliance,

Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™

City of Corona Page 3 of 4


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19-1015, Version: 1

and there is no possibility that approving this action will have a significant effect on the environment.
Therefore, no environmental analysis is required, and staff will file a Notice of Exemption with the
County of Riverside.

PREPARED BY: TRACY MARTIN, UTILITIES PROJECT MANAGER

REVIEWED BY: KIM SITTON, ACTING ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIRECTOR

REVIEWED BY: SCOTT BRIGGS, PURCHASING SPECIALIST V

REVIEWED BY: TOM KOPER, ACTING PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

REVIEWED BY: DAVID MONTGOMERY-SCOTT, LIBRARY AND RECREATION SERVICES
DIRECTOR

REVIEWED BY: DEAN DERLETH, CITY ATTORNEY
SUBMITTED BY: JACOB ELLIS, CITY MANAGER

Attachment:
1. TSR Construction & Inspections, Inc. contract

City of Corona Page 4 of 4 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

